
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2457
ANSWERED ON:07.08.2001
DEEMED UNIVERSITY STATUS TO INSTITUTES
PRABODH PANDA;PRAKASH V. PATIL

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

to the reply given to USQ No.983 on 27.2.2001 regarding Deemed University status to Institutes and state:

(a) whether most of the proposals received from Institutions seeking Deemed University status are pending for a long time for approval;

(b) if so, the date on which each of the proposal received; and

(c) the reasons for delay in taking decisions on these proposals?

Answer
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI)

(a), (b) & (c) University Grants Commission has recently revised the guidelines for considering proposals from Institutions for grant of Deemed to be University status. The revised guidelines provide for considering De-novo institutions in the emerging areas with the promise of excellence for the status of deemed to be university. Various institutions have applied for grant of deemed to be university status. A list of such proposals is annexed.

Declaration of institution as Deemed University is a statutory process for which several conditions have to be met.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2457 F OR 7.8.2001 REGARDING
DEEMED UNIVERSITY STATUS TO INSTITUTES ASKED BY SHRI PRABODH PANDA AND SHRI PRAKASH V. PATIL :

LIST OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED FOR GRANTING DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY STATUS :

S. Name of Institutions Date of
No.                                              receipt

Andhra Pradesh

1   Montessori Mahila Kalasala, Vijayawada.      11  April, 2000
2   TIMES (NGO), Anantapur.                      10    May, 2000
3 National Institute of Small Industry 10 July,
Extension Training, Hyderabad.               2000
4   National Institute of Nutrition, Hyderabad.  20   Nov., 2000
5   REC, Warangal.                               13.12.2000
6   IIIT, Hyderbad.                              Feb.,1999
7 Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts 2 March,
of India, Hyderabad.                         2001
8   Bhavan's  International Institute of  Higher 21.6.2001
Education and Research, Hyderabad.

Assam

9   Regional Engineering College, Silchar        13.12.2000
Gujarat

10  Ambani Institute of Technology, Jamnagar.    11    May,
2000
11 Sardar Vallabhbhai Regional College of 4 Oct.,
Engineering & Technology, Surat.             2000


Harayana

12  REC, Kurukshetra.                            13.12.2000
13 Shri Baba Mast Nath Institutions, Asthal, 17.4.2000
Rohtak.
Himachal Pradesh

14  REC, Hamirpur                                20.7.2000
Jammu & Kashmir

15  REC, Srinagar.                               13.12.2000
16  Central  Institute of Buddhist Studies  Leh, 2    Feb.,
Ladakh.                                      2001
Jharkhand

17  RIT, Jamshedpur                              24.11.2000
Karnataka

18 Karnataka Lingayat Education Society, 3 Oct.,
Belgaum.                                     2000
19  Karnataka REC, Surathkal.                    13.12.2000
20  Karnataka Chitrakala Parishath, Bangalore.   22.1.1999
21 St. John National Academy of Health 4 July
Sciences, Bangalore.                         1994
22  JSS Mahavidyapeetha, Mysore                  1    March 2001
23 Jawaharlal Nehru Centre for Advanced 13.6.2001
Scientific Research, Bangalore.
Kerala

24  REC, Calicut.                                13.12.2000
25  Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram.  6     Nov. 1998
26 Kerala kalamandalam. 27 Aug. 1999
27 International School of Dravidian 9 Jan.,
Linguistics, Thruvananthapuram.              2001
Madhya Pradesh

28 Indian Institute of Forest Management, 15.7.1999
Bhopal.
29 Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel 30.5.1996
Management, Gwalior.
30 Shri Vaishnav Educational and Charitable July 1999
Trust, Indore.
31 Maulana Azad Institute of Technology (REC), 13.12.2000
Bhopal.
32 Shri Jaynarayan Institute for Studies and 15 June,
Research in Integral Human Sciences.         2OO1
Maharashtra

33 Medical Institutions of Paravara Medical 24 May,
Trust, Loni.                                 2000
34 Padmashree Dr. D Y Patil Vidyapeeth, 5 Oct.,
Mumbai.                                      2000
35 Visveswaraya Regional College of 13.12.2000
Engineering, Nagpur.
36 Shirdi Sai Institute of Information 8 Feb.,
Technology, Ahmed Nagar.                     2001
37  Symbiosis, Pune.                             13   March 2001
38 Chatrapati Shahu Central Institute of 29 March, Business Education & Research (SIBER), 2001
Kolhapur.
39 Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences, 26.4.2001
Maharashtra.
40  Indian Institute of Education, Pune          May 2001
41 Indian Institute of Export & Import 27.3.2000
Management
Orissa


42 Orissa Trust of Technical Education & 22 May,
Training, Bhubaneshwar.                      2000
43  National  Institute of Social Work &  Social 18    Oct,
Sciences, Bhubaneshwar                       2000
44  REC, Rourkela.                               Aug.  1999 / July 2000
45  Raven Shaw College, Cuttack.                 27   March 1995

Punjab

46 Dr. B R Ambedkar Regional Engineering 13.12.2000
College (REC), Jalandhar.
Rajasthan

47 Mody Institute of Education & Research, 1 Jan.
Lakshmangarh.                                2001
48  Institute  of Advanced Studies in Education, 29   Dec.,
Sardarshahr.                                 2000
49  REC, Jaipur                                  13.12.2000
Tamil Nadu

50 Karunya Institute of Technology & Science, March 2000
Coimbatore.
51 Bharat Institute of Higher Education & April 2000
Research, Chennai.
52  Amrita  Educational Institutions, Coimbatore 19   Nov.,
/ Kochi.                                     2000
53 K J Hospital − K J Research Foundation, July 1994
Chennai.
54  Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College, Sivakasi.   4.6.2001
55  REC, Thiruchirapalli.                        13.12.2000
56 Valliammai Society, Chennai 16 Oct.
1998
57 MGR Institute of Science & Technology, 10 March
Chennai.                                     1998
58 Shri Venkateshwara College of Engineering, 31.12.1998
Sriperumbudur.
59 Periyar Maniammai Institue of Scicence & 10 July
Technology, Chennai.                         2001
60  Rajas     Dental     College,     Rajanagar, 22.5.2001
Vadakangulam.
61  Vel Tech Engg. College, Chennai              29.6.2001
62  Pentasoft Technologies Ltd.                  4.6.2001
Uttranchal

63  Gurukul Mahavidyalaya, Jwalapur, Hardwar.    3.11.2000
64  Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun.       29.5.2000
Uttar Pradesh

65  Motilal  Nehru Regional Engineering College, 25   Aug.,
Allahabad.                                   2000
66  Jaypee  Institute of Information Technology, 6    Dec.,
NOIDA.                                       2000
67  Kamla  Nehru Postgraduate Medical Institute, 6     Feb,
Allahabad.                                   2001
68 Jagadguru Rambhadracharya Viklang Vishwa March,
Vidayalaya, Chitrakoot Dham.                 2001
West Bengal

69 Indian Institute of Social Welfare & 7 June,
Business Management, Calcutta.               2000
70 REC, Durgapur 26 Aug.,
2000
71 Institute of Engineering & Management, 30 Jan.,
Calcutta.                                    2001
72 IIIT, Calcutta Proposal
is awaited
in     the
prescribed
proforma.
New Delhi


73 The Institution of Electronics & April,2000
Telecommunications Engineers.
74 National Institute of Health & Family 30
Welfare.                                     Aug.,2000
75  International Management Institute.          17
Nov.,2000
76 Rashtriya Sanskrit Sansthan. 7 Dec.,
2000
77  National Institute of Fashion Technology.    Sept.,
1999 / Aug
2000
78  Apeejay Education Society, Jai Singh Road.   Dec, 2000
79  Netaji Subhas Institute of Technology        15    Jan,
2001
80  Indian Iaw Institute, New Delhi              2   March,
2001
81 National Council of Hotel Management & 6 July
Catering Technology, New Delhi               2001
82 Indian Institute of Foreign Trade, New 27 July
Delhi                                        2001
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